
~ ~/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

Jic,fta, fcl°a:rraT/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

fctFnur cf ~lfl'tl'T °F/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 

fmoa:r ~a:t1$ Jic,fta, ~/VIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

ffi,t;ckic1g{d-l/THIRUVANANTHAPURAM - 22 

(m c=i'.!Ph. No. 0471- 2564568 / 2564545) 

$-~ ~ ~- cl'IQtlQfFfiV.ff!Qcl-l-,ft/$01/08/2024-2025 ~ 10.06.2024 

E-Tender Notice No. VSSC/CMG/E0l/08/2024-2025 Dated 10.06.2024 

~-~ 3ilcli8d cfiIB ~ W@I/NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

1. ~ c);- {I~ q kl ~ 3-lR ~ fc:ld-c-l f<;i IT?! c1 ffl c);- ~ $-tswi" ID"{]" 3-llc-frll $ci cl-le;"-?;{ Fc-1 fclc;1 Q 

3-11Ji8ci ~ arc:ft" ~I On behalf of the President of India, online item-rate tenders are invited through 

e-tendering for the following work. 

w.R 
SI.No. 

fclcRur / Description ~ I Details 

3fR"Clrcfr, Cll Q fl Q fl fil df 6~ ~ c=r:m 450 c);-cft 

ffl cfiT ~ffl/Title of work 
{fu~)J,lllh'l ~ ~ c);- ~ 3-TR"-43 WTci" cfiT ~<Qc, c);-

1. ~ ~ ffl I Electrical works for Augmentation of R-43 

building for housing 6 MeV LINAC and 450 kV Radiography 
facility at RPP, VSSC 

2. 
~ df ~ CIT$ 3-lc:jd-11 fc:la c>JTdTci"/ 
Estimate cost put to tender 

t25.37 e>l'Rsl' /Lakhs 

fflWT ~~~I~ df, 
~ ffl ~~T ~ ~ ~ c);-

3. 15cf ~ ~ FTcir arQ" (09) ci't ~/Nine Months 

Period of completion in months 
reckoned from the 15th day of date of 
issue of work order 

3-fq'fu ~ c;'RTcf fc'tfclcJ ci@1c);,:i ~/From 11.06.2024, 10.00 G!vf/Hrs ~/to 20.06.2024, 

4. en)' sl3c-lc,i'ls ~ ~ mc=rr ~ 23.00 G!vf/Hrs 

Period during which the tender 
document can be downloaded. 

~ :fQ8lc.h{o1 ~/From 12.06.2024, 09.00 G!vf/Hrs ~/to 21.06.2024, 
5. 

Bid clarifications 12.00 G!vf/Hrs 

~ ~ ~ .3-ifctR' ~ cf ~ en)" ~/Up to 28.06.2024, 23.00 G!vf/Hrs 
6. Last date and time for receipt of 

tenders 

~ ~ ~ .3-ifctR' ~ cf cn)";on 02.07.2024, 15.00 G!vf/Hrs 

7. ~ 

Due date and time of opening of 
tenders 

~~~ (~) ~50,740.00 
8. 

Earnest money deposit (EMD) 



2. tsftcrr c# m AA ~ ll~Jllc11 ~ 
Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering -

~ en)- Tcich:-lfc!!Rsla ~TciT en)-~~~/ The agency shall fulfill the following conditions. 

~-R 
SI. 
No. 

a. 

ll~Jllcil ~/ Eligibility Criteria 

~ c);- Qh:!cil<'h{OI ~ sifc=ta:r ~ c);

~ ~ m ~Mc11<>1 ~ ~ c:rm 
c);- ~ ~ 3fc.:&!Usl '1 lcjfl H ri cn)

fic11 ISfo-lci<'h ~ * ~ fcn"m ~ ~ I 
Should have satisfactorily completed the 
works as mentioned below during the last 7 
years ending previous day of last date of 
submission of bids. 

i. ~ m m, ~ ~ ~ "&lfclTci" 

.3-tcjd-i1Rlc1 "&lfclTci", ~ fcfi no.is ~ c);-

40% * cficFf ci" ~ <IT 
Three similar works each costing not less 
than 40% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
tl0.15 Lakhs (or) 

ii. m m m, ~ ~ ~ "&lfclTci" 

.:tt1Ji1Tcici "&lfclTci", ~ fcfi tlS.22 ~ c);-

60% * cficFf ci" ~ <IT 
Two similar works each costing not less 
than 60% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
tlS.22 Lakhs (or) 

iii. "Qcn m ffl, GM4i't "&lfclTci" 3-tcjd-i I Tcici 

"&lfclTci", ~ fcfi t20.30 ~ c);- 80% * cficFf 

ci" ~, 

One similar work costing not less than 80% 
of the estimated cost, i.e. f20.30 Lakhs. 

cilc/Note: 

ll~Jlfcil ~ R>lrulci qa:rfOT / 

Documentary proof for the eligibility 

(~cn{~fcf;-m~; 

To be scanned & uploaded) 

i) ffl .m?;"~lT c=r:m ~a:rcr * ~ ~l~<fll~ 

"[Rl" ~ ~ QJilOIQ31 4i) Qd-ilfo'lci ml 
Work orders and completion certificates issued 
by the authority concerned to establish work 
experience. 

ii) ~ ~ "[Rl" ~ ri ~ rfrc:lr 
QJilUIQ31 c);- W~ tlg'il..!f! QJilUIQ31 (We, 

q{ 3-tTll" ~ ~) ~ ~ ~, 

Completion certificates for works issued by 
Private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax 
Deducted at Source) certificates. 

i) m m * 3-TT~fll" ~m <'hT fcl?1c1lc.n-<01 1 

Similar nature shall mean electrification of building. 

ii) 

iii) 

fcl:;iJ -an:! ri <'hT ~. ffl ~ cll@fclch ~ c# 7% i;m=I" crt§" ~ m~~ * ~ 
~ ~ cJ~Jilci "&lfclTci" ~ c,ci) ~ ~ ~, Rlfl4i'I ~ m m M ~ ~ 
* ~ c);- m-1c1"1<'h,<01 ~ sifc=ta:r ~ c,cil~~ 1 

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actual 
value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of completion to last 
date of submission of bids. 

3"Q"-cflm <IT ~-~ c);- ~ c#chl<ti'fo!aa ~ tITTrctlld(i4i<'hiii c);-~ ~ ~ ~I 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility/ evaluation. 



b. 

C. 

d. 

e. 

~ ~ ~ 31 ~ en)- ~ (31.03.2023} ~ fc@'m CctJTTcR c=r:m (>{Ta:J" Qcf ~ 

~ ~ cTl'TT ~ 3fu:rc:r ~ fc@'m chl{IG!I{, c;-~flci s°t! ~ ~ ~ fc;i-{! -mts e>l@chl{ 

chPT ~ 3-lcj,J-ll~ci c>lTclTci", ~ 30% ~ cfiJ:r ~ lXcJ-l"fUT-~I Chartered Accountant certificate 

~ ~ <TTct fcn" t7.61 <>ITTsll Should have for the Annual financial turnover and balance 

had average annual financial turnover not less than sheet showing Profit & Loss. 

30% of the estimated cost of the work during the 
last three years ending 31st March of preceding 
year (31.03.2023}, i.e. t7.61 Lakhs. 

31 ~ 2023 en)-~ ~ "Clfu cTl'TT ~ zyTc, 

cJ ~ 3ITTlcl'i cTl'TT ~ cl% ~ ~ ~ ~ 
~I Should not have incurred any loss in more 

than two years during the last five years ending 31'1 

March 2023. 

chPT ~ 3-lcjJ-ll~ci c>lTclTci", ~ tl0.15 t>ITTsl ~ 

40% ~ ~]T'Qc, $Rc=rT ~ ~, 

Should have a solvency of 40% of the estimated 
cost ofthe work, i.e. tl0.15 Lakhs. 

~ ~ M Wllc1 ~ $Rc=rT fc:tfcl?J ~ ~ 
~ chPT ~ 3-lcjcl-l I ~ci c>lTclTci" ~ 3ITTlcl'i ~ 
~I ~fck,lchl{ en)-~ (AxNx2)-B ~ 3-IT</.lR" 
"CR .w:rcft M Wllc1 ~ $Rc=rT ~ "JfUTc1T cji"{ 

:m ~ cfi{c,T ~ 3flz fc:tfcl?J c,@I cl ;.:ii ~ 
fc;i-{! ~ clc;c-1 ~ m~ ~ cfi{c,T ~ I 
The bidding capacity of the contractor should be 

more than the estimated cost of the work put to 

tender. The bidding capacity shall be worked out 

and declared by the tenderer and enclosed with the 

request for tender document based on the formula: 

(AxNx2)-B 

~/where, 

~ 3-lcj~Rla ~ ~ ID<l 3-T~ 

.fi Q c-c-1 ci I lXcJ-l"fUT-~ ~ Q J-11 fol ci l;l""R1 

(,8Qii-r,fr11 rn-~ ai)fc;).z:i1 ~ Q~ch{UI 

~ 3ffitJr ~ ~ u;: ~ ~ 3mlq; 

~ c=f' ~ ~) I Certified copy of 

latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled 
Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be older 
than six months from the last date of 
submission of bids). 

i. ~ ™-1 ~ ~ fcl L\l<-lch 

fc:tfcl?J ~ 3 <>-e>l Us! ci .fi cl-I I Q c-1 ~ 
~ 3rcmt ~ c;'Rrc=r ~ ~ 
cnl<TT ~ fc;i-{! fc@'m qf8GJ?;cil c;-~flci s°t! 
~ chPT cfiT fcrc:Rurl ~ QRJIJflc.{ '~' 

~ ~ ~ .3-ffcT~~ ~ A statement of 

ongoing works indicating financial 

commitment for each of these works 

during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject 

tender as per Format-1 enclosed 

herewith. This is required in support of 

parameter 'B 

A- W m- "JN chPT ~ wrf8" "CR ~ cfiT 

<L<Ticf ~ s°t! cfr<jcl-l lc-1 ~ ~ "CR "J1"o ii. 

5 cTl'TT ~ c;'Rrc=r "Qcfi ~ ("Qcfi ~ ~ fcn<:rr 
df<TT ~ CctJTTcR) ~ m- "JN 

~ chPT cfiT ~I 

~ c=iTc (ii) ~ c;-~ITQ" "JN ~ 
chPT ~ ~ ~ q ~cl-II c-1 c>lTclTci" ~ 
~chl<>II ~I 

Current costing level for value of work 

may be worked out as mentioned in the 

note (ii) above. 
Maximum value of work executed in one 

year (maximum turnover in one year) 

during last 5 years at current price level 

taking into account the work completed as 

well as work in progress. 



f. 

8- c.l~Jlk-1 ~ ttR ~ ~ 'N' cllSIT. 
(~ ~ ~ ·~ ~ fcmt, ~ 
ar112) $ ~ w- ~ ~ ~ ~ 
cfil<TT $ ~ ~ ~ Uklcl~c--113-IT 

cnT~I 
Value of existing commitments and ongoing 

work to be completed during the next 'N' 

years (i.e. Period of completion, in months 

/12) at current price level. 

N- ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
~ ~ ~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ cl1SIT 
~~, 

Number of years prescribed for 

completion of the subject contract, for 

which bids are invited. 

~~cfil<TT¢~~: 
Applicable for electrical works only: 

ci'1<>1"1mJ, $ QR=!" ~ m ~ fclw, ~ 
mu ~ ~ cl-at c=rm ~ (G4.J..G'-1c-1c1-1 2s kw) 

$ cf!ID" fclw, {i'Rte;lchl{ C'll$fk-fl ~ ~I 

The bidder shall possess valid electrical 

contractor's license of appropriate class and 

category (minimum 25 kW) issued by Central or 

State Electricity Authority. 

cf!ID" fclw, ~Rle;lchl{ $ e>ll$fk--H ~ 

Qd-i I \vt c--1 1J"Ri I 
Certified copy of valid electrical contractor's 

license. 

3. fc:rfclcJ ~ ar 4v1"1'l'<"1 c=rm fc:rfclcJ ~ ~ cnr ~ cf>{ fc:rfclcJ a{-c--112l;,-i 

www.tenderWizard.in/lSRO c.lclfll$C: ~ 513c-lC'l)$ ~ al" 'flcfic,T ~ ~ tiv11ch{ 0 1 ~ ~ 

~ c.lclfll$C: ar ~~~ ~ ~ t--m:cr $ ~ fc:rfclcJ ~ ~ ~ ,m¢~ ffifcR?_5 ~ 
~~ 
Tender documents can be downloaded from website www.tenderwizard.in/lSRO by registering with tender 

wizard and paying tender processing fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above 

website. Tender processing fee is payable to M/s ITI Ltd through E-gateway. 

4. fc:rfclcJ a@12l;51~ ~ 513c-1c>1)5 ~ m ~ Fc-1Rta1mR ~ ~ ~ ar QT3f ~ ~ aTIT<lTTI 

Fc-1Rla1mR mu ~ ~ "JflJ" a{-c--112l;,-i c--l(=q~ Rt-m mu fl,-41fQc--1 ~ ~, ~ m-m <TflIT 

fcf;- cT 3-flcT~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ c--lT ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ aTQcTTT I 

5. 

Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer eligible for participating in the bidding. 

The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verification subsequently by Department. If 

found not meeting the requirement, such offers will be rejected. 

~) fc-1Rte;1chl{ ~ ~ Q"Rlf 1 ar 2J" ~ U"fu ~ ~ ~ U"fu JlTCIT-"C:f":l TTftc;";fcITT:ft .3-lcj~c--1 

~ mu mcrfu ~ TTftc;" $ ~ ar, ~ ~. q"1QflQ.£Hft, ~. kl<>c1~alf(<R - 69s 022 $ 

~ ~ 3-lcjfJF:ta ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ (m) 3-lcjtJJ?ta ~ mu ~ ~ "JTTW $ ~ ar 
~ ~ ~ I ~ ~ U"fu, fc:rfclcJ iJm ~ ~ 3TTctJl" fcmt ~ 180 ~ c,cn ~ ~ I 
~ ~. ~ $ ~ ar ~ fcf;"m CTflIT ~c--lT fc:rfclcJ.3-IT ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ c-lchalch{UI 

fcf;-m aT1T<lTT 3t)"{" 3RfCfl<>f fc-1Rta1mR1 $ ~ Rt-:m-a,- ITTT ~ $ met~ ~1$<>lc.fs;.1fc-1m ~ ar 
~ ~ cnim)" ~ ~, 



a) Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 above, in the 
form of Deposit at Call receipt/ Term Deposit Receipt/ Demand Draft of any Scheduled Bank issued in 
favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in the form of Bank guarantee 
issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be valid for 180 days from the due date of 
receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the form of DD is furnished, the same will be encashed immediately 
on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for unsuccessful tenderers will be made through 
Cheque/electronically by the Department. 

~ fc:rfucJ c>ffcffc=f/~ CR" ~ cl1T c'Jc1T ch{<A cl I c>l (! J-1 Q fl(! J-1 $ ~ en)- (! J-1 (! fl Q J-1 $ 3m<ff 3ITT.TR 

~ 1 ~ ~ tiv1li:h{o1 qJ-1101q::1 <lT Fvrc;rr 3m<ff ~ ("~;'r~);~ "Qcf m 3m<ff ~ 
(~~)/cfl<R ~/~ ~ 3m<ff .3-ITT1m (~~);gffi®Fc. "Qcf ~ fc:t?;~rrw:r <TT 

QJ-l(!flQJ-1$ ai::11<>1.q ?JU fclfc-lR;e ~ 3-fc=<l ~ ?JU ~ tiv1"ii:h{o1 QJ-1101q::1 ~ ~ 

~I ~/QJ-IIOIQ::I ~ cB'I° ~ ~/~ CJf$" ~ ~ c,ch" c:rm ~ ~I 

b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost / EMD should submit MSME UDYOG AADHAAR 
MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate issued by District 
Industries Centre (DIC)/ Khadi Village & Industries Board (KVIB) / Coir Board/ National Small Industries 
Commission (NSIC) / Directorate of Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry 
of MSME. The memorandum / certificate shall be valid as on due date / extended due date of the 
tender. 

6. ~ 1:fRlf 1 c# fclfc-lR;e ~ fc:ffet 3-iR ~ 3Q" i;rcr.:rrc;:r, fctJ:frur "Qcf 3fcj{"8;lUT i;rm-~. 

cfi(!fl(!flfll ~. kl{>clc-i(-llj,{J-1 ~ chl4i<>l.Q a:i fc-lfcl~IQ ~ ~I 

Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division
Contracts, VSSC, Thum.ba, Trivandrum on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 

1. "I!) ~ cl1T ~ m'1.Tc-f, fc-l"fclcJ ~ cB'I" ~ fc:ffet 3-iR ~ en)- <TT ~ ~. 3Q" i;rcr.:rrc;:r, 

fctmur "Qcf 3fcj{"8;lUT m-:rm-~. c.i,,IQflQflfrl, ~. kl-l>cJc1a'j,{J-1 c)=i c:fil4i&M c# ~ fc'rR:lr 
~ ~I ~ fc-l"fclcJ ~ cB'I" ~ fc:@l 3-lR ~ en)- <TT ~ ~ c:rm ~ i;m:i- c--lt;'r 
cB'I" ~ ~(TI" fc-l"fclcJ en)-~ a'R q{" 3H-c.il'{ic-l fc'rR:lr anrm I 

a) Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand / speed post to the Office of the 
Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or 
before due date and time of opening of tender. If valid EMD is not received on or before due date and 
time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected. 

GIi) fc-l"fclcJ ~/~ CR" ~ cl1T c'Jc1T ch{<Acllc>l QJ-l(!flQJ-1$ ~ en)- QJ-l(!flQJ-1$ 3m<ff 3-TT'4R 

~ I~ ~ Qalc:fi{OI QJ-IIOIQ::I <TT Qalc:fi{OI QJ-IIOIQ::I 3iQ"{" 1:fRlf S(Gj(") CR" ~c-llc_!fll{ 

3-lc_!QJ-llfu'lc-l ~ q-fc-1-~ ~ ~I ~ ~/QJ-IIOIQ::I cB'I° ~ q-fc-1- 3Q" ~. fctmur 
"Qcf 3fcj{"8;lUT i;rm-~. c.il(!fl(!flfll ~. k1{>cJc1alj,{cH c)=i ch14i<>1;q c# fc-l"fclcJ ~ cB'I" ~ 

fc:ffet en)- c=rm ~ q{" <TT ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ I ~ fc-l"fclcJ ~ cB'I" ~ fc:ffet cn)

c=rm ~ q{° <TT ~ ~ ~ q-fc-1- i;m:i- c--lt;'r ~ ~ (TI" ~ a'R q{° fc-l"fclcJ lJ@JcT cn)-

3-lfc.i"iq;a ~ ~, 

b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost/ EMD should submit attested hard copy of MSME 
UDYOG AADHAR MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate as 
indicated in para S(b) above. The hard copy of above memorandum / certificate shall be submitted 
preferably by hand / speed post to the office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance 
Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening of tender. 
If hard copy is not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall 
be summarily rejected. 



8. ~ ~ cfil' 3ffctR' ~ q;)' ~ ~ cfil' 'EIT(ilUJT ~ cfi{cilcllcl ~Rlc:;lcfiR1 cfil' cicfii-f!cSl 

~ c11falf.;:4cfi ~~~I c-icfic·DcSl 'Qci c11fu1G:acfi ~ ~ ~ ~ 31m ~ ~a=rr; 
J-J:<>-4icfic:1 fcn'Q' ~I c1cfic11cSl ~ c11fu1G4cfi ~ ~ J-J:<>-4icfic:1 ~ ~. ~Rlc.lcfil{ m ~ 

fcl,"Q- <lW c.@12J;517 cnT ~ ~ ~ fe:rt'ra=ror Tm"4'T ~I ~ 'CfT<TT ~ fcn' ~ ~ 41J4c-il 

~ q;)' Wf ~ cfi"«fl' c1T % ~ "cRU'T ~ 3-H-cflcfil{ en{ a'f ~ 3tR ~ (,.1@141 q;)' 31m cfil' 
~ ~ ~~ ~ Tm"4'T ~I ~ "cRU'T ~ 31m, c1cfic11cSl J-J:<>-4icfic:1 ~ (~) m 

~Rlc.1cfi1{ cfil' a.=ra-rc=rr cnT J-J:<>-4icfic:1 3tR w~ t;'r ~Rlc;1cfi1{ m fcn'Q' <JW ri ~ ~ ~ cnT fe:rt'ra=ror 
at Tm"4'T ~1 J-J:<>-4icfic:1 ~ ~ ~ w~ c1cfic11cSt Jl<"4icfic:1 ~ ~ ~ c..fc112J;51 ~ w~ 
~ ~ ~ ~. ~ ~ (<rrnr ~Rla1cfi1{1 q;)' ~ ~ a'r ~) q;)' ~ ~. ~ 

~ ~Rlc;1cfi1{1 cfil' ~ ~ ~ fe:rt'ra=ror c=rm c1cfic1"1cSt J-J:<>-4icfic:1 ~ ~ <rrnr 1:ITT! ~ 3tR 
~ ~ /~TdT ~ ~ 31m cfil' ~ cfil' ~ I 

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD 
only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed scrutiny/ evaluation will 
be carried out. During the evaluation of tech no-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the tenderers 
will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at this 
stage and such offers will not be considered for further processing. At this stage, the competency of the 
tenderers will be further evaluated by a Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC}, including inspection of 
selected works carried out by tenderers. The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is 
enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified during the 
scrutiny and technical evaluation will be opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the 
qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipulations. 

;;:ftc: ~ fcr~ft'f ~Rla1cf>H, ~ m ~ c=rm q~J-i101 c=rm J-J:<>-4icf>c:1 ~ m ~ ~ ~ 
cliR4' ~ ~ Vcli' <Tli1' ~ ~ ~ '$W ~ ~ ~ ?i'U c1ctic1"1cSt ~ ";A J-J:<>-4ifcha Tm"4'T ~ ~ q;)' 

¥: cfi_cY4ifchc1 ~ Tm"4'T ~ 3fR c1<5id-ilc:-I ~ cfil' QT:@T ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ cfi_<>-4icf>c:1 3icfi' 
~~I 

Note: Any particular tenderer who has been technically evaluated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one 
year for any work of similar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of evaluation, such bidders will not 
be re-evaluated and the scores of the previous evaluation will be taken for the assessment of the eligibility 
for the present tender. 

9. ~Rla1cf>1{, GH-1cfi1 ~ .fci1cfi1{ Tm"4'T ~ ~ ~ ~ <JW ~ ~ s% (-qrq ~~@) cnT ~ cfil' 
cJ'l'R'?J, 3-TT~flf-Q?T/~ :me;-~r ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 15 ~ ~ ~ ~I ~ cJ'l'R'?J a:rm-Q?T 

rac:1~ .;-Jci_!{i.Rlc1 ~ m mcm)' ~ me: ~ ~ ~. ~ ~. cflQ.fiQ-tt.ffl, ~-69s 022 

~ c:1Td-i' ~ ('m) 3lci_!~c1 ~ m ~ ~ cJ'l'R'?J ~ ~ ~ fc:t~ m ~ ~ ~ ~1 ~ 

~Rla1cf>1{, ~ ~ ~. ~ ~ ~ ar, ~ fc:t~ .3fcITTt ~ ~. ~ ~11q1c;c:-1 cJ'l'R'?J ~ 
~ ~ ~ ~ar ~ m ~ cfil' J$ ~ ~ ~. '1-ld-il<il ~ ~ ~ nsr ~ ~ 3tR 
3-TT~flf-Q?T/~ :me;-~1 ~Rlc:;lcfil{ q;)' ~ ~ ~ ~ 'BTci': ~~~~I ~ ~11q1c:;c:1 cJ'l'R'?J 
i;:mr ~~me;~ ~~~~~~~I 



The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish performance guarantee of 5% (Five 
Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of intent/work order. This 
guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/Term Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank 
issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 022 (or) in the form of 
Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescribed form. In case the contractor 
fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period specified including the extended period if 
any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor will be forfeited and letter of intent/work order 
cancelled automatically without any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with 
tender shall be refunded only after receiving the aforesaid performance guarantee. 

10. ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ fc:lfcla1c.n1{, oJ;Q" ~~rcn. t11w1-,!'11~. t11Qditi1 3Q' ~. 

til Q di ti-.£-ifcl a, ti /$.:,1"1 fchH -~ /$"11 fc:l ll, -~ /$_,ft fc:14, -~ 1 $"11 fc:l ll{ -~ ~ g_ en cjdi fc-1 ~ 

~~ cfiT fe:rtra:ro,- ~ ~ ~ I 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior permission of Group 
Director, CMG/ Head CMD/ Deputy Head, CMD-contracts / Engineer-SG / Engineer-SF/Engineer-SE/ 
Engineer-SD. 

11. 3-TIB ~ {l~qfc-1 ~ 3-1R ~ ~ f-Cllc.hl{ c.n{8cll<>II ~ c-;q_c-kidi <TT ~ 3,c=<:f ~ c.hT 

f-Cl"lc.nl{ ~ ~ ~~"<:!' ~ ~3-tr{ ~ cfiR1JT ~~~<TT i;:m:f ~3-TI ~3IT c.hT ~ ~ 

cnT ~ m ~ ~3-Tl' fc:lfcla,li ~ ~ ~rc=rr c.nT ~ ~ ~ ~ <:rr ~ ~Rt ~ 
fc:lfclc;lc.hl{ ~ ~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 3-!f-Cl"lc.nl{ ~ ~ ~I 

The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any 
other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any 
reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition including that of 
conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected. 

12. 3-TIB ~ {18Qfc-l ~ 3-1R ~ ~ f-Cllc.hl{ c.n{8cll<>II ~ ffl 31R;"~T ~ ~ ~ ~ ffl 
m ~ q f{ach-1/<TT m ~ d1l"-TT ~ cf>Jft cnT 3-Tl' ~ m ~ (lm fc:lfcla1c.nl{ ~ ~ ~ ~ 

3-Tl' zyrr ~ cn{<JTTI 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the scope/ or 
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so ever 
on this account. 

13. 3-TIB ~ {l~qfc-1 ~ 3-1R ~ fc:l'FcrcJ f-Cllc.hl{ c.n{8cll<>II ~ ~ c.hT ~~~<TT~~ 

m c.nT f-Cllc.nl{ ~ cnT ~ m ~(lm fc:lfcla1c.n1{ cm-~ "JTV ~ m- ~ m cf){c,T WTTI 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the whole or 
any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

14. ~ ~ ~'4 ~ ~a, <TT ~a, ~ ~ ~ 3-TI Q"a'f-i;r'c:fR' ~ ~ ~ ~3-tr{ ~ ~ 

Q"a'f-i;r'c:fR' ~ ~ ~~T ~ ~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 3ffCllc.hl{ ~~~I 
Canvassing directly or indirectly; in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted 
by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection. 

15. ~ f-Cllc.hl{ c.n{8cll<>II ~ "fR"c.hR ~ ~-~ Q""{" ~ ~ -5118cll<>il c-t"lfc-1.!fj ~ ~ 

l,lfrllcll c.nT m~f.Hc.nc11 ~ cnT fclc.n<:"4 m ~ 
The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in accordance with the 
policies of the Government from time to time. 



16. l?tfclc.lchF( cm- fcr3lm ell ~ ell 3'ff -g3=[TaT R fctfclcJ -;;:r;FiT ~ cfi'I' ~ ~ ?J' ~ ~ 
~ ~ 3m" ~ chl41o-q<lc1 ~ ~J-cRC:1-l ~ ~ 3flcfiT/~ chT$" c1;:i12J$1 ft~cic..R ~ 
:m 3C1 c-<4TTh./.l1 chT c,J(Jf afr ~ ch"{cTT ~ ~ ~ m~ ~ afr 8;'f(fR{T R chT<R" ~ ~ ~ 'lTT 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 3fR ~ ~a, fcr3lm R ~ {IJIQ8c1 ~ chT c1;i12JcRI ft~cic..R ~ 
~ GIB ~ ~Rt ~ 5<"<4 tlc-1 ~ Q"-l' ~ GIB -;;:r;F1T cfi'I' "JT$" fctfclcJ ~ ~ ?J' ~ c=rm 
~fcR@~~I 
The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 
Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/her near relative is working. 
He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 
subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 
Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or 

cancellation of contract. 

17. f.:tfctcJ, ~ Q"IDf l ell ~ fc:tfcrcJ mfit cfi'I' ~ ~ ~ 'ch'Jf-~-cncH 120 fam c1"ch' ~ 
~I ~ chT$" l?ffclc.lchl-l ~ 3rcmt ell 3lc;{ 3fQ'c1T m=a,cr cl'fCRf ct=rr ~ 'lTT f.:tFctcJ cfi'I' ~R,T 'Qcl' 

~ R ~ qf{q~c-j ~ ~~ fcr3lm, 'fRcl'iR cJl) .fcl'lchl{ ~ ~c1T 'fRcl'iR ~ ~ ~ 
m 3trn:r Q"-l' ¢T$" 'Q"afQTc1' ~ ~ ~ -;;:r;FiT ~ ell 50 % (-cr-:rm m~Tc=r) chT ~ ~ chT 

~ ~ ~ 3IT<Jl, l?tfclc.lchl{ cm-~~ '3c1~fclc:1 R 3fm AA cfi'I' ~ ~ ?J' JITQCnTI 
The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the tender 
specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the validity period or makes any 
modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the Department, the 
Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) 
of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the 

re-tendering process of the work. 

1s. ~ Q"{' ~ ~ Q"-l', m l?tfclc.tch1-t1 ell m 'Qq, cRR ~ crrnmr1 
On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 

wr 
.ft"IQJ.1-,fl, ~rm....,.,~ 



dcfic·ihSl-cJlfulf8:.acfi mcift ~ fil~ Fclc1-c1TulUs1d ca-a1ildl ~ EHH" cSr CJJt ma ~ cSr ~. ~ 
3-RJ'Cffi>f AA tR FclRlc.1cfiFt1 q;)- 3H-41q,a ftn<rr ~, 

SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH TECHNO

COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

1. cl'cl'i' 3TTc, ~ ~:mm ~ ~ ~ ~ ITTU ~ ~ aw ffl ~~T 
Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish experience in the work on hand. 

2. ~WT ~:mm ~ ~ ~ ~ 'ITTU~ ~aw~ QJ-llUIQ~ 

Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3. QT3lc,T ~ ~ ~ 'B'J-lTcf ~ c=rm <j<>k11<-l Q~J-1101 cnT ffl ~ cnT cH-<ilc.lv11 m:nuf 

Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable magnitude as per the 
eligibility criteria. 

4. ~ "CITfbTT G[U ~ cnl<TT ~ ~ QJ-llUIQ~ [lg)Q,$ (W'ci' Q"{ cfiTcT 'Jfm ~) QJ-llUIQ;fl ~ 

~~~' 
Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 

Source) certificates. 

5. ~ c4@c.fi1{ oo ~ ~ 31.03.2023 q;)-~ t-l~c11c4 3-tfi:ta:r QTq cllSIT ~ c>1Ta:r c=rm ~ 
R:wi~c11c4 ~ fu#n:r ufTQT{' cSr m:TT c=rm ~ 'Cf3f, c>1Ta:r c=rm ~ 'c4W fcrcRur 

Annual financial turn over and balance sheet showing profit and loss, profit & loss account statement for 

the last five years ending 31.03.2023 issued by chartered accountant. 

6. ~ 3icj~<i ~ ~ QTT=f Jr~ fiQc-c-kll m:nuf-'Cf3f cfi'l QJ-llfiJ'la lJfc:l' (fiQc-c--l<il "ITTTIUT-'Cf3f 

<4~Tul<-l1 ~ Q:f<j<1lcfi{UI ® 3-tfi:ta:r ~ ~ '[9;: ~ ~ ~ ~ c--1' ~ ~) 

Certified copy of latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be 

older than six months from the last date of submission of bids). 

7. mcift ~ cSr a=ra=rc=rr QT{cfie>lc--1/Calculation of bidding capacity (Please refer NIT). 

8. ~ 6ch~l{1 ~ crnr e>ll$~fi cSr i;:I"Ril Copy of valid electrical contractor's license. 

9. ~ cSr -$1J-llc-<-l ~rc=rr ~ m-1 ~ ~ ~~ ~ ~ fc;i-Q" 3f;:e>JRsla ~ ~ 

3-fclfu ~ ~ $c1' ri ~ ~ cSr fu#n:r 1,1f2lc1~a1 ~ cnB ~ ~ ~ ri cSr ~1 A list 

of ongoing works indicating financial commitment for each of these works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 in General Conditions of Contract (Page 

No.E.86). 

10. ~ cSl" fiid-llc-./.1 ~rc=IT ~ m-2 ~ ~ ffl cnT ~. ~ cSl" ~. ~ ~ JrTT?; 

~ cfiB ~ ~ cnT<TT cSl" ~ ('C!8 -H'. t.86) 
A list of completed works indicating value of work, date of completion, extension of time etc., as per 
Format-2 in General Conditions of Contract (Page No.E.86). 

11. m!f/c];Jf ~ ~/PAN/TAN details. 

12. ~ ~ ~/Earnest Money Deposit. 

13. ~ ~ ~ cSr ~/Company Profile with details. 

14. v1"1Q-$tl c:iv1"1cfi{OI QJ-ll0IQ~/GST registration certificate 

15. 3-lkll{m M·<ilc.l;::;J, ~ ~~ill /ADDITIONAL Documents, if any. 



J.iN--c.lq:?) cTic / IMPORTANT NOTE 

• ~ cfiT a=@" cF@lal'71 / QJ.iQ,HQJ.1$ 4-,t"1cr,~u1 QJ.IIOIQ~, ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 3-fR 
~ co)- <IT ~ ~. 3'Q" wurc:r, fc:ta:nur 1Jci .3ft¥a=l"OT 'Q"lijfcJT - ~. fcmra:I" ,H"RT3if$" 
3:fc:rfta:r ~. ~. ~ tfr.3TT., kl<>c.lcictlf{J.i - 695022, ~ ~ chFll1t>I.Q ~ ~ ~ 
~<IT~QR=c~~ ~1~~~~~~3-fR~q;)
m ~ ~ cmr ~ / QJ.IQ,HQJ.1$ Q-,t"jc,ii{OI QJ.ilOIQ~ cfiT ~ ufa ,;m:r ~ ~ "1lct ~ 
ctr ~ co)-~ RR "CR" 31.fcflq;a fcom "1TQCJTT 1 
Original document of EMD / MSME registration certificate shall be submitted preferably BY 

HAND or sent through SPEED POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and 

Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, ISRO P.O., 

Thiruvananthapuram - 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If 

hard copy of the valid EMD / MSME registration certificate is not received on or before due date 

and time of opening of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected. 

• c.1dJ.11c-1 ~a=rr ~ ~ ~. -HRla1<hFt11,t_!Q{c.11$'71,t1 ~ c.1afihch ~ co)-, ~a=rr ~ 
a, ~ ~ 3fG{" ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~I o~, ~IITT c·F41ill{ ~ 3fc¥TR ~
~ "CR" ~ mfl°IITT ~ ~I ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ,HIJ.1~41 a ¥ ~ 
cffi" ~~ .flc1cA1ac-1 ~ 'QR=f ~ ~ ~ ~ ~I 
As per the present security advice, the contractors/supervisors personal vehicles will not be 

allowed for the movement inside the campus due to security reasons. However this will be 

reviewed periodically as per the security protocol. Vehicle with materials for loading and 

unloading to site will be permitted after necessary approval and pass. 


